STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2004 No. 66

The Naval Discipline Act 1957 (Remedial) Order 2004

Amendment of the Naval Discipline Act 1957

- **2.**—(1) The Naval Discipline Act 1957 is amended as follows.
- (2) In section 47M(1) and (2)(c), for "Chief Naval Judge Advocate" there is substituted "Judge Advocate of Her Majesty's Fleet" (1).
- (3) In section 52FG(1), for "Chief Naval Judge Advocate" there is substituted "Judge Advocate of Her Majesty's Fleet" (2).
- (4) In section 52FJ(3), for "Chief Naval Judge Advocate" there is substituted "Judge Advocate of Her Majesty's Fleet" (3).
- (5) In section 53B(1), for "Chief Naval Judge Advocate" there is substituted "Judge Advocate of Her Majesty's Fleet" (4).
- (6) In section 53C(2), for "Chief Naval Judge Advocate" there is substituted "Judge Advocate of Her Majesty's Fleet" (5).
- (7) In section 59(4A), for "Chief Naval Judge Advocate" there is substituted "Judge Advocate of Her Majesty's Fleet" (6).

⁽¹⁾ Section 47M was inserted by section 7(2) of the Armed Forces Discipline Act 2000 (c. 4) and subsection (2) was amended by paragraph 36(2) of Schedule 6 to the Armed Forces Act 2001 (c. 19).

⁽²⁾ Section 52FG was inserted by section 15(2) of the Armed Forces Discipline Act 2000 (c. 4).

³⁾ Section 52FJ was inserted by section 17(2) of the Armed Forces Discipline Act 2000 (c. 4).

⁽⁴⁾ Section 53B was inserted by paragraph 51 of Schedule 1 to the Armed Forces Act 1996 (c. 46).

⁽⁵⁾ Section 53C was inserted by paragraph 51 of Schedule 1 to the Armed Forces Act 1996 (c. 46) and was amended by paragraph 15 of Schedule 2 to the Armed Forces Act 2001 (c. 19).

⁽⁶⁾ Section 59(4A) was inserted by paragraph 58(6) of Schedule 1 to the Armed Forces Act 1996 (c. 46).